Notice of Health and Wellbeing Board BCP

Council

Date: Monday, 15 July 2024 at 2.30 pm

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:
Chair: to be elected

Vice-Chair: to be elected

Clir D Brown Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing

ClIr R Burton Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People

ClIr K Wilson Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulatory Services

Graham Farrant Chief Executive (BCP Council)

Betty Butlin Director of Adult Social Care

Jillian Kay Corporate Director for Wellbeing

Siobhan Harrington Chief Executive, University Hospitals Dorset NHS Foundation Trust
Cathi Hadley Corporate Director — Children’s Services, BCP Council

Sam Crowe Director, Public Health (BCP Council)

Matthew Bryant Dorset HealthCare University NHS Foundation Trust

Patricia Miller NHS Dorset

Heather Dixey Dorset Police

Dawn Dawson Dorset Healthcare Foundation Trust

Louise Bate Healthwatch

Karen Loftus Community Action Network Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole
Marc House Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to attend this meeting to
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5968

if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Louise Smith, louise.smith@bcpcouncil.gov.uk or
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT

5 July 2024

Available online and
on the Mod.gov app

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY


mailto:louise.smith@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Maintaining and promoting high 
[...]
amme.

Joint Forward Plan 2024/25

The purpose of this paper is to provide members with an updated on the
refreshed Joint Five Year Forward Plan 2024/25.

BCP Access to Food Partnership update: Working together to address
food insecurity & improve wellbeing

This report updates the Health and Wellbeing (HWB) Board on the work of
BCP’s Access to Food Partnership since October 2021. It has grown into a
thriving collaborative network, with a breadth of partners, working together
with place-based and strength-based approach to empower and build
community resilience. The continued impact of the cost of living crisis has
put significant pressure on frontline workers and food projects, but together
they have shown strength in their ability to co-create new neighbourhood
initiatives to respond to the evolving needs of local communities. The
Partnership is now in the final year of its 3-year funding from the National
Lottery Community Grant.

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)

Each Health and Wellbeing Board must publish a pharmaceutical needs
assessment (PNA). There is legislation that sets out the process for this.
Part of this is regular review, with a new PNA for the Dorset system due by
October 2025.

This paper kicks off this process, with key questions for the Board. A
proposed timeline is set out for agreement, and the Board should consider
if this requires any delegated authority to ensure delivery.

Better Care Fund 2023-2025: Quarter 2 & 3, the End of Year Report
2023/24, 2024/25 Planning Template:

This report provides an overview of Quarters 2 and 3, the End of Year
2023/24, and the 2024/25 planning template of the Better Care Fund (BCF)
plan for 2023-25.

The BCF is a key delivery vehicle in providing person centred integrated

13- 26

27-40

41 - 68

69-74

75-138



13.

14.

care with health, social care, housing, and other public services, which is
fundamental to having a strong and sustainable health and care system.

The reports are a part of the planning required set by the Better Care Fund
2023-25 Policy Framework. The reports and plan need to be jointly agreed
and signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board as one of the planning
requirements.

University Hospitals Dorset (UHD) Maternity update

To note this information only update regarding University Hospitals Dorset
(UHD) Maternity services.

Forward Plan

For the Board to consider its Forward Plan.

139 - 144

145 - 148

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Agenda ltem 5

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
HEALTHAND WELLBEING BOARD

Minutes of the Meeting held on 05 February 2024 at 1.00 pm

Present:-
Cllr David Brown — Chair
David Freeman - Vice-Chair

ClIr Kieron Wilson, Graham Farrant, Sam Crowe, Louise Bate,
Siobhan Harrington, Jillian Kay, Rachel Trickey, Stuart Gillion and
Rachel Gravett

Apologies
Apologies for absence had been received from ClIir Richard Burton, Betty
Butlin, Cathi Hadley, Matthew Bryant, Heather Dixey, Karen Loftus and

Marc House.

Substitute Members

Rachel Trickey substituted for Karen Loftus, Stuart Gillion substituted for
Marc House and Rachel Gravett substituted for Cathi Hadley.

Confirmation of Minutes

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 December were confirmed as an
accurate record subject to the addition of Siobhan Harrington’s apologies
being recorded.

Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest received on this occasion.
Public Issues
There were no public issues received on this occasion.

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA): Narrative Update

The Team Leader Intelligence, Public Health Dorset, presented a report, a
copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which
appears as Appendix ‘A’ to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

Each Health and Wellbeing Bo
[...]
added to the Forward Plan at the closest meeting to June 2024.

10



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
05 February 2024

The meeting ended at 1.55 pm
CHAIR

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



Agenda ltem 8

Health and Wellbeing Board BCP

Council

Report subject

Update on joint working in Health and Integrated
Neighbourhood and Community Teams Programme

Meeting date

15t July

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

This presentation provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing
Board on the development of the federated model between Dorset
Healthcare University NHS FT (DHC) and Dorset County Hospital
NHS FT (DCH). Additionally, it provides an update on the
Integrated Neighbourhood Teams Transformation Programme.

The federated model is the form by which the joint working between
DHC and DCH is described and formed. Each NHS Trust retains its
identity and each Trust Board remains sovereign, whilst the Trusts
collaborate by default and do things once where it is appropriate to
do so. Joint Sub-Committees are being formed, supported by a
Joint Executive Team and other joint roles. A Joint Strategy is being
finalised.

The Integrated Neighbourhood Teams Transformation programme
is a priority programme for the Dorset Integrated Care System. It is
co-sponsored by DHC and the GP Alliance with a commitment to
working alongside key partners, particularly Local Authorities, and a
connection to the Health and Wellbeing Board. The programme
aims to bring together multi-disciplinary practioners from across
health and care organisations to deliver services to meet the needs
of their defined population by focussing on personalised care that is
as far as possible anticipatory rather than reactive. The INT
Programme is part of the wider ‘Place’ work, however, it is not the
vehicle to deliver the whole ‘Place’ agenda or to undertake work to
address the wider social determinants of health.

Recommendations

Itis RECOMMENDED that:

The Health and Wellbeing Board note an
[...]
.com/Warning?crId=661fee0a783f0212b802e0b2&Domain=dorsetccg.nhs.uk&Lang=en&Base64Url=eNodycENgCAMAMCJSo2-dA8HQCiWiC2xTYjbm3jfY_duG-IYIwhbUimUgz4n2mtON5bayHCe5gWmFXdpmq4qJzgTdB30gBZgis0ZDnpV8l-s1qvHFnouHywwJIo%3D&@OriginalLink=https://www.nhsconfed.org/system/files/2023-09/Unlocking-the-power-of-health-beyond-the-hospital.pdf

Agenda Item 10

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD BCP

Council

Report subject

BCP Access to Food Partnership update: Working together to
address food insecurity & improve wellbeing

Meeting date

15 July 2024

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

This report updates the Health and Wellbeing (HWB) Board on the
work of BCP’s Access to Food Partnership since October 2021. It
has grown into a thriving collaborative network, with a breadth of
partners, working together with place-based and strength-based
approach to empower and build community resilience. The
continued impact of the cost of living crisis has put significant
pressure on frontline workers and food projects, but together they
have shown strength in their ability to co-create new neighbourhood
initiatives to respond to the evolving needs of local communities.
The Partnership is now in the final year of its 3-year funding from
the National Lottery Community Grant.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that HWB Board Members:

a) Acknowledge how the work of the Access to Food
Partnership (A2FP) has contributed to upstream
prevention by supporting those most vulnerable to the
impact of health inequalities and the cost of living crisis
in BCP.

b) Commit to highlighting at a strategic level the importance
of the A2FP in addressing food insecurity and hidden
hunger in communities, and champion local system
changeto enable community and voluntary sector
partners to continue to grow and thrive.

c) Recognisethe significant ongoing challenges in high
levels of demand from local people struggling with the
cost of living and support the A2FP to meet this need.

d) Recognise the A2FP’s increasingly 
[...]
 community fridge and
cooking project in the school with Kings Park Academy

2 * Somerford Arc Community Lunch Club to offer extra

take away meals

St Michael’s Primary to start an after school
community meal

» Winton Access to Food Partners to pilot ice-cream
vouchers with Parks Foundation

* We are Humans to develop their new community
allotment with support from Grounded Community

* Bee Mission to host their Christmas Community Meal
for the homeless community

KPA CC
& COOKING PROJECT

¢ Help in the fight against food waste
« Improve access to food for our families
« Connect with each other, share skills & learn ones

TUESDAY 16TH APRIL
DROP-IN FRCM 2PM TO 4PM

Join Zoe, Elicia and Tina in the KPA Kitchen. Come and find out more
about this exciting new project! Getinvolved. Share your ideas AND
grab a tasty nutritious meal to take and eat at home.

MADE POSSIBLE THANKS TO THE SUPPORT OF:

=

Poster for Impact Boscombe’s work with Kings Park
Academy



H Building a stronger system to respond to crisis,
C?nneCtlng prevention and building resilience
with others

HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH . s Bournemouth
ACCESS cnc:{lz.enS Christchurch
TOFOOD ‘ =25 b & Poole
PARTNERSHIP #TogetherWeCan

WELLBEING COLLABORATIVE

e, \ * LiveWellDorset helpcqre —J |_. Egr'::'ltunlt
-—Q Dorset m *

Y
|| Foundation
Council
Dorset AngW

G9

POVERTY TRUTH

BOURNEMOUTH * CHRISTCHURCH = POOLE

...alongside Schools, Family Hubs and Primary Care Networks across BCP



Recommendations to the Health and Wellbeing Board

a) Acknowledge how the work of the Access to Food Partnership (A2FP) has
contributed to upstream prevention by supporting those most vulnerable to the
impact of health inequalities and the cost of living crisis in BCP.

b) Commit to highlighting at a strategic level the importance of the A2FP in addressing
food insecurity and hidden hunger in communities, and champion local system
change to enable community and voluntary sector partners to continue to grow and
thrive

99

c) Recognise the significant ongoing challenges in high levels of demand from local
people struggling with the cost of living, and support the A2FP to meet this need

d) Recognise the A2FP’s increasingly important role as a point of trusted
communication and collaboration in neighbourhoods and commit to ensuring that
their frontline workers have up to date knowledge and understanding of the A2FP.

e) Facilitate work between the A2FP and all system partners to enable better health
outcomes and reduced inequalities.



Points for Discussion: Building sustainability

* What are your thoughts / feedback on the report and the current situation about food
insecurity in BCP? What stood out for you?

 Canyou help - Donations and food supply?

* How do we create well informed frontline workers

* Accessto Food partnership training, internal comms, sharing the Map

L9

* Improving referrals by understanding needs- Better Referrers project

* Deeper understanding and stronger working relationships e.g. foodbank open days,
information workshops?

* Enabling better knowledge share across the ICS e.g. sharing knowledge between
partnerships to provide better support to communities

* Longer term funding for food insecurity work — ideas?



89

BOURNEMOUTH * CHRISTCHURCH * POOLE

ACCESS

TOFOOD
PARTNERSHIP

www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/accesstofoodpartnership



http://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/accesstofoodpartnership

Agenda ltem 11

BCP Council Health and Wellbeing Board BCP

Council

Report subject Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)
Meeting date 15 July 2024
Status Public Report

Executive summary Each Health and Wellbeing Board must publish a pharmaceutical
needs assessment (PNA). There is legislation that sets out the
process for this. Part of this is regular review, with a new PNA for
the Dorset system due by October 2025.

This paper kicks off this process, with key questions for the Board.
A proposed timeline is set out for agreement, and the Board should
consider if this requires any delegated authority to ensure delivery.

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:

(@) The start of the 2025 PNA process is noted.

(b) The Board agrees to support a single PNA across the
Dorset system as in previous PNAs.

(c) The provisional timeline set out under section 4.1 is
agreed, and the Board consider any need for delegation
required to support this.

(d) The Board consider:
(i) The scope of the PNA, and

(i) Any other representatives required on the Steering
Group

Reason for To meet requirements set out in Regulations.
recommendations

69



Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor David Brown, Portfolio Holder Health and Wellbeing
Corporate Director Sam Crowe, Director of Public Health, Public Health Dorset
Report Authors Jane Horne, Consultant in Public Health, Public Health Dorset
Wards All Wards
Classification For Recommendation

Background

1. Regulations (2013) set out the need for each Health and Wellbeing Board to:

e publish a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA),.

e review and publish the PNA every three years,

¢ include at least the prescribed Schedule of Information in the PNA, and.

e consult with specified consultees for at least 60-days on the PNA before
publication.

2. The purpose of the PNA is to:

e assess the need for pharmaceutical services in the local area,

e identify if there are any gaps in the current service provision,

e understand if there are likely to be any future gaps in service provision,

e consider how to ensure improvements and better access,

e support the NHS in making decisions on market entry applications. This is where
a service provider applies to open a new community pharmacy site.

e Support the NHS in making other decisions about community pharmacies. For
example, where a community pharmacy requests to change premises.

3. A national information pack (2021) gives guidance on the process. This
recommends a Steering Group to oversee the process. It includes an indicative
timeline of at least a year to develop the PN
[...]
ummary of equality implications
20. The PNA development work will include an Equality Impact Assessment.
Summary of risk assessment

21. Risk is likely to fall principally on NHS England, in that if the PNA is not
sufficiently robust there is a risk of challenge to their decision making.

22. Having considered the risks associated with this decision using Dorset County
Council’s risk management methodology, the level of risk has been identified as:

Current Risk: LOW
Residual Risk: LOW
Background papers

Dorset Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) October 2022
Pharmaceutical needs assessments: National guidance pack October 2021
The NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013.

Appendices
There are no appendices to this report.

73


https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/349/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/349/contents
https://www.publichealthdorset.org.uk/partner-information/pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-pna
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/617bdc31d3bf7f5601cf3168/pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-information-pack.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/349/contents

This page is intentionally left blank

74



Agenda ltem 12

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD BCP

Council

Better Care Fund 2023-2025: Quarter 2 & 3, the End of Year

Report subject Report 2023/24, 2024/25 Planning Template:
Meeting date 15t July 2024
Status Public Report

Executive summary

This report provides an overview of Quarters 2 and 3, the End of
Year 2023/24, and the 2024/25 planning template of the Better
Care Fund (BCF) plan for 2023-25.

The BCF is a key delivery vehicle in providing person centred
integrated care with health, social care, housing, and other
public services, which is fundamental to having a strong and
sustainable health and care system.

The reports are a part of the planning required set by the Better
Care Fund 2023-25 Policy Framework. The reports and plan
need to be jointly agreed and signed off by the Hea
[...]
r 5
	Slide Number 6
	Our federation – what we’ve done so far
	Developing integrated health and care neighbourhood teams 
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	INT Programme Roadmap
	Slide Number 12


	9 Joint Forward Plan 2024/25
	Appendix 2 Update on 5YFP HWB Board 15 Jul 2024
	Update of 5 Year Refreshed Forward Plan
	100 conversations - what we heard
	Joint Forward Plan Context	
	Why we need to Transform – the Five Pillars	
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	How we are doing it 
	Transforming population outcomes through networks�
	Integrated Model of Care in Place at Place 
	Slide Number 10


	10 BCP Access to Food Partnership update: Working together to address food insecurity & improve wellbeing
	Appendix 1 for BCP Access to Food Partnership update: Slide presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Who are the A2F Partnership?
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13: Connecting with others
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16


	11 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)
	12 Better Care Fund 2023-2025:  Quarter 2 & 3, the End of Year Report 2023/24, 2024/25 Planning Template:
	App 1 JW BCP Council BCF 2023-25 BCP Quarterly Reporting Template v4
	App 2 2023-24 Q3 Template
	App 3 BCP HWB 2023-24 Year End Report
	App 4 Bournemouth, Christchurch, and Poole HWB 24-25 Plan

	13 University Hospitals Dorset (UHD) Maternity update
	14 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
HEALTHAND WELLBEING BOARD

Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 July 2024 at 2.30 pm

Present:-
Clir D Brown — Chair

Present: ClIr R Burton, Cathi Hadley, Bryant, Karen Loftus, Phil Hornsby,
Jilian Kay and Siobhan Harrington
Also in Nick Johnson, Chief Strategy and Transformation Officer at Dorset
attendance: County and Dorset Healthcare
Amy Gallagher. Community Initiatives Manager, BCP Council
Alistair Doxat-Purser, Chief Executive of Faithworks and Chair of the
Access to Food Partnership in BCP
Ashley Boreham, Deputy Chief Transformation Officer, NHS Dorset
In
attendance Paul Johnson, NHS Dorset
virtually: Louise Bates, Healthwatch
Cat McMillan, Communities Manager
Apologies

Apologies were received from ClIr Kieron Wilson, Graham Farrant and
Patricia Miller.

Substitute Members

There were no substitute members on this occasion.

Election of Chair

RESOLVED that Clir David Brown be elected as Chair of the BCP
Health and Wellbeing Board for the 2024/25 Municipal Year.

Election of Vice Chair

RESOLVED that Patricia Miller be elected as Vice Chair of the BCP
Health and Wellbeing Board for the 2024/25 Municipal Year.

Confirmation of Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2024 were confirmed as an
accurate record and signed by the Chair.



—2_
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
15 July 2024

Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
Public Issues
There were no public issues on this occasion.

Update on joint working in Health and Integrated Neighbourhood and
Community Teams Programme

The Transformation and Partnerships Officer for Dorset Healthcare
presented a report and presentation, a copy of which had been circulated to
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these
Minutes in the Minute Book.

The presentation provided an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on
the development of the federated model between Dorset Healthcare
University NHS FT (DHC) and Dorset County Hospital NHS FT (DCH).
Additionally, it provided an update on the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams
Transformation Programme.

The federated model was the form by which the joint working between DHC
and DCH was described and formed. Each NHS Trust retained its identity,
and each Trust Board remained sovereign, whilst the Trusts collaborated by
default and do things once where it was appropriate to do so. Joint Sub-
Committees were being formed, supported by a Joint Executive Team and
other joint roles. A Joint Strategy was being finalised.

The Integrated Neighbourhood Teams Transformation programme was a
priority programme for the Dorset Integrated Care System. It was co-
sponsored by DHC and the GP Alliance with a commitment to working
alongside key partners, particularly Local Authorities, and a connection to
the Health and Wellbeing Board. The programme aimed to bring together
multi-disciplinary practitioners from across health and care organisations to
deliver services to meet the needs of their defined population by focussing
on personalised care that was as far as possible anticipatory rather than
reactive. The INT Programme was part of the wider ‘Place’ work; however,
it was not the vehicle to deliver the whole ‘Place’ agenda or to undertake
work to address the wider social determinants of health.

The Board discussed the report including:

e The Corporate Director for Wellbeing highlighted that the Board
would play an important governance role in the BCP locality.

e In response to a request for reassurance that BCP would not be
negatively impacted by the federated model detailed, the Board was
advised of the safeguards in place to ensure that the model was not
weighted towards Dorset.

e The Chief Executive of UHD advised of the importance of the
integrated neighbourhood teams to compliment and work alongside



- 3=
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
15 July 2024

the changes which were happening in UHD and requested the Board
ensure it was progressed in a safe and timely manner.

e In response to a query from the Chair regarding risks during the
transition period in terms of continued care, the Board was advised
of the potential strategic risks but was reassured that there were
ongoing conversations about ensuring any risks were monitored and
mitigated.

e The Board was advised that it was essential that the programme was
delivered collaboratively, and that time was allowed for it to bed in
before any judgment or scrutiny on its delivery.

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board note and provide
comment on the update.

Joint Forward Plan 2024/25

The Deputy Strategy and Transformation Officer NHS Dorset presented a
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of
which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

The purpose of the report was to provide members with an update on the
refreshed Joint Five Year Forward Plan 2024/25. The Board was advised
that the Forward Plan had been published as a supplement to the item and
the reasons for its lateness was highlighted.

The Deputy Strategy and Transformation Officer detailed the presentation
appended to the report to the Board.

The Board discussed the presentation, including:

e A Board Member highlighted the statement on the last slide of the
presentation regarding shifting investment to where it has high value,
and the importance of investing in communities to increase
preventative care and therefore reducing hospital admissions.

e [t was noted that the work around integrated neighbourhood teams
would be a key enabler to unlocking community preventative care
and a Boad Member advised that empowering communities to have
the tools and the want to be healthy was the solution.

e The Director of Public Health highlighted the need to consider further
topics for discussion, particularly around the planned refresh of the
BCP health and wellbeing strategy and the progress of the
preventative work under the five pillars.

e The Deputy Strategy and Transformation Officer welcomed some
deep dives around the progress to ensure NHS Dorset was being
held to account and monitored to ensure delivery progress as
planned.

e A Board Member referred to the first comment on the item and felt it
would be beneficial to request the Integrated Care Board provide the
guantification of amounts spent in community care across BCP and
the impact that had on emergency hospital admissions. ACTION.



10.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
15 July 2024

e The Chair highlighted the need to be clear about ensuring the right
items were being considered by the Board and that there was no
duplication of work.

RESOLVED that the Board note the update.

BCP Access to Food Partnership update: Working together to address food
insecurity & improve wellbeing

The Community Initiatives Manager and Chief Executive of Faithworks, and
Chair of the Access to Food Partnership presented a report and
presentation, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a
copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute
Book.

The report updated the Health and Wellbeing (HWB) Board on the work of
BCP’s Access to Food Partnership since October 2021. It had grown into a
thriving collaborative network, with a breadth of partners, working together
with place-based and strength-based approach to empower and build
community resilience. The continued impact of the cost of living crisis had
put significant pressure on frontline workers and food projects, but together
they had shown strength in their ability to co-create new neighbourhood
initiatives to respond to the evolving needs of local communities. The
Partnership was now in the final year of its 3-year funding from the National
Lottery Community Grant.

The Board discussed the presentation, including:

e The Chief Executive, Dorset HealthCare University NHS Foundation
Trust, congratulated them on the positive work that had been
undertaken and advised he would welcome working closer with them
for some of the community groups he worked with as well as some
staff groups who were struggling with the cost of living.

e The Director of Public Health put a challenge to the Board of
considering ways in which the public sector could increase the basic
infrastructures through long term resilient funding and strong
connections to enable community empowerment to flourish and also
felt that some two-way learning would be beneficial with the
integrated neighbourhood teams regarding a more holistic approach.

e The Head of Community Engagement and Community Safety
highlighted the enormous amount of work which had gone into the
partnership which had been recognised nationally as award winning
and made a plea for consideration to be given about how food
insecurity could be tackled and addressed within the workplace

e The Board continued to discuss the issues highlighted and how they
could work together to support those in need including staff and
within the communities they served

e A Board Member stressed that a lot of the organisations and
partnerships highlighted rely on volunteers and expressed concern
regarding the depletion of funding which provided the important
infrastructure for those volunteers.



11.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
15 July 2024

e The Chair concluded by advising Board Members to consider any
actions they could progress which had arisen out of the discussions
on this item.

It is RECOMMENDED that HWB Board Members:

a) Acknowledge how the work of the Access to Food Partnership
(A2FP) has contributed to upstream prevention by supporting
those most vulnerable to the impact of health inequalities and
the cost of living crisis in BCP.

b) Commit to highlighting at a strategic level the importance of
the A2FP in addressing food insecurity and hidden hunger in
communities, and champion local system change to enable
community and voluntary sector partners to continue to grow
and thrive.

c) Recognise the significant ongoing challenges in high levels of
demand from local people struggling with the cost of living and
support the A2FP to meet this need.

d) Recognise the A2FP’s increasingly important role as a point of
trusted communication and collaboration in neighbourhoods
and commit to ensuring that their frontline workers have up to
date knowledge and understanding of the A2FP.

e) Facilitate work between the A2FP and all system partners to
enable better health outcomes and reduced inequalities.

Clir Richard Burton left the meeting at 4pm.

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)

The Director of Public Health presented a report, a copy of which had been
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to
these Minutes in the Minute Book.

Each Health and Wellbeing Board must publish a pharmaceutical needs
assessment (PNA). There was legislation that set out the process for this.
Part of this was regular review, with a new PNA for the Dorset system due
by October 2025.

The report started the process, with key questions for the Board. A
proposed timeline was set out for agreement, and the Board should
consider if this required any delegated authority to ensure delivery.

In response to a query from the Chair, the Board was advised that the
Dorset Health and Wellbeing Board were content for it to be a Pan Dorset
Assessment.

There was some discussion regarding consideration of those most in need
and the ability to access to transport when considering future provision and
the emerging links with the integrated neighbourhood teams.



12.

—6-—
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
15 July 2024

The Director of Public Health clarified that it is the role of the Board to
prepare the assessment and comment on where it felt there were any gaps
in provision but that the commissioning arrangements were carried out by
the NHS.

RESOLVED that:

(@) The start of the 2025 PNA process is noted.

(b) The Board agrees to support a single PNA across the Dorset
system as in previous PNAs.

(c) The provisional timeline set out under section 4.1 is agreed, and
the Board consider any need for delegation required to support
this.

(d) The Board consider:
(i) The scope of the PNA, and
(i) Any other representatives required on the Steering Group.

The Director of Public Health left meeting at 4:15pm.

Better Care Fund 2023-2025: OQuarter 2 & 3, the End of Year Report
2023/24, 2024/25 Planning Template

The Director of Commissioning presented a report, a copy of which had
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix
'E' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

NHS England (NHSE) required the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to
approve all BCF plans, this was one of the national conditions within the
Policy Framework. This included planning documents at the beginning of a
funding period, and template returns reporting progress against the plans
quarterly.

The report provided an overview of Quarters 2 and 3, the End of Year
2023/24, and the 2024/25 planning template of the Better Care Fund (BCF)
plan for 2023-25.

The BCF was a key delivery vehicle in providing person centred
integrated care with health, social care, housing, and other public
services, which was fundamental to having a strong and sustainable
health and care system.

The reports were a part of the planning required set by the Better Care
Fund 2023-25 Policy Framework. The reports and plan needed to be jointly
agreed and signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board as one of the
planning requirements.



13.

14.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
15 July 2024

The Board discussed the report and commented as follows:

e In response to a challenge about how the Better Care Fund could be
brought to life to demonstrate the positive impacts it was having; the
Board was advised that examples of joint working in particular
settings could bring to life some of the resident and staff stories and
could come to a future meeting of the Board. ACTION.

e In response to a query about flexibility of the resources to enable
focus on changing priorities, the Board was advised that
unfortunately it was quite restrictive and the reasons for that were
detailed.

e A Board Member requested when it was reviewed, that more
consideration was given and highlighted to the 18 — 25 year olds
BCP supported.

e A Board Member emphasised the need to consider the impact the
BCF was having on those with mental health conditions and the
need to ensure maximum value was being obtained from the funds
provided.

e The Corporate Director for Wellbeing requested dialogue with NHS
England and the Department of Health and Social Care regarding
the limitations of the BCF and it was acknowledged that changes
may come under the new Labour Government.

e In response to a query, the Board was advised that BCP Council had
been provided as an exemplar, particularly in the South West for its
management of the BCF.

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board retrospectively
approve the:

e Better Care Fund Quarter 2 Report

e Better Care Fund Quarter 3Report

e Better Care Fund End of Year Report 2023/24
Better Care Fund 2024/25 Planning Template.

University Hospitals Dorset (UHD) Maternity update

The Director of Adult Social Care advised that this report had been
provided from University Hospitals Dorset (UHD) for information, with no
presentation planned. The Board was advised that it was also going to the
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee and had
prompted some questions to be referred to UHD for response.

The Director of Adult Social Care advised that should any members of the

Board have any questions to forward them to her to coordinate responses.
ACTION.

Forward Plan

The Chair referred to the Forward Plan and noted the item due to come in
October meeting.



—-8—
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
15 July 2024

The Communities Manager advised they could bring a report on Age
Friendly Communities across BCP and the Chair advised it be added to the
Forward Plan for a future Board meeting.

The meeting ended at 4.32 pm
CHAIR



